to a closed joint stock company with a capital of sixty million (60,000,000) Saudi Riyals divided to six million (6,000,000) ordinary shares paid in full,
with a nominal value of ten (10) Saudi Riyals per share. All of the shares are ordinary shares of one category. The Company was registered in the
joint stock companies register under the commercial registration certificate no. (1010173733), dated 19/11/1422H (corresponding to 02/02/2002G).
As such, the Company ownership structure has become as shown in the following table:

S Shareholders Number of shares Share value (SR) Total Ownership percentage

1 Abddul Mohsen Ibrahim Abdulaziz Al -Touq 3,000,000 10 30,000,000 50%

2 Osama Mohammed Abdulaziz Alsabeg 3,000,000 10 30,000,000 50%

Total 6,000,000 -- 60,000,000 100%

Source: The partners resolution to covert the Company to a joint stock company
 The word (shareholder/shareholders) is used instead of the word (partner/partners) in joint stock companies.

The following table shows the current ownership structure of company shares before and after the Offering:

Current shareholders

Before the Offering After the Offering

Number of
shares

Nominal
value (SAR)

Direct
ownership
percentage

Indirect
ownership
percentage

Number of
shares

Nominal
value (SAR)

Direct
ownership
percentage

Indirect
ownership
percentage

Abdulmohsen Ibrahim Abdulaziz Altouq 3,000,000 30,000,000 50.0% - 2,235,000 22,350,000 37.25% -

Osama Mohammed Abdulaziz Alsabeg 3,000,000 30,000,000 50.0% - 2,235,000 22,350,000 37.25% -

Aldukheil Financial Group - - - - 30,000 300,000 0.5% -

The Public - - - - 1,500,000 15,000,000 25.0% -

Total 6,000,000 60,000,000 100.0% - 6,000,000 60,000,000 100.0% -

Source: Company Management

xivSaudi Networkers Services Prospectus

Table of Content

Company Main Activities
The Company exercises its activities under commercial registration no. (1010173733) issued on 19/12/1422H (corresponding to 02/02/2002G),
and commercial registration no. (1010709300) issued on 22/09/1442H (corresponding to 04/05/2021G), commercial registration no. (101709469),
issued on 22/09/1442H (corresponding to 04/05/2021G) and commercial registration no. (1010716467), issued on 24/09/1442H (corresponding to
06/05/2021G). As stated in its commercial registrations, the company activities are as follows:

[…]

joint stock companies register under the commercial registration certificate no. (1010173733), dated 19/11/1422H (corresponding to 02/02/2002G).
As such, the Company ownership structure has become as shown in the following table:

Table (11): 	 The Company ownership structure as on 12/03/1443H (corresponding to 18/10/2021G)

S Shareholders Ownership percentage Nationality Number of shares Share value (SAR)

1 Abddul Mohsen Ibrahim Abdulaziz Al -Touq 50% Saudi 3,000,000 30,000,000

2 Osama Mohammed Abdulaziz Alsabeg 50% Saudi 3,000,000 30,000,000

Total 100% ____ 6,000,000 60,000,000

Source: The partners resolution to covert the Company to a joint stock company
 The word (shareholder/shareholders) is used instead of the word (partner/partners) in joint stock companies.

The following table shows the current ownership structure of company shares before and after the Offering:

Table (12): 	 the Company current structure of ownership before and after the Offering

Current shareholders

Before the Offering After the Offering

Number of
shares

Nominal
value (SAR)

Direct
ownership
percentage

Indirect
ownership
percentage

Number of
shares

Nominal
value (SAR)

Direct
ownership
percentage

Indirect
ownership
percentage

Abdulmohsen Ibrahim Abdulaziz Altouq 3,000,000 30,000,000 50.0% - 2,235,000 22,350,000 37.25% -

Osama Mohammed Abdulaziz Alsabeg 3,000,000 30,000,000 50.0% - 2,235,000 22,350,000 37.25% -

Aldukheil Financial Group - - - - 30,000 300,000 0.5% -

The Public - - - - 1,500,000 15,000,000 25.0% -

Total 6,000,000 60,000,000 100.0% - 6,000,000 60,000,000 100.0% -

Source: Company Management

3.7 	 Major shareholders who own 5% or more of the Company’s shares
The following table shows the names and ownership of the Company’s major shareholders before and after the Offering:

Table (13): 	 Major shareholders in the Company before and after the Offering

Shareholder
Before the Offering After the Offering

Number of shares percentage Number of shares percentage

Abdulmohsen Ibrahim Abdulaziz Al -Touq 3,000,000 50.0% 2,235,000 37.25%

Osama Mohammed Abdulaziz Alsabeg 3,000,000 50.0% 2,235,000 37.25%

Total 6,000,000 100.0% 4,470,000 74.50%

Source: Company Management

23Saudi Networkers Services Prospectus

Table of Content

3.8 	 Company Activities
The purposes for which the Company was established as stated in its Articles of Association are as follows:

1-	 Consulting expertise activities in the management field.
2-	 Providing senior management consulting services.
3-	 Energy efficiency project management activities.
4-	 Administrative and support services.
5-	 Mediating on the employment of Saudi nationals
6-	 Online recruitment agencies.
7-	 Computer consulting expertise activities.
8-	 Construction.
9-	 Repair and maintenance of telecommunications and radar stations and towers

[…]

The board members acknowledge that there has been no disruption in the Company business that may affect or could have a material impact on
the financial position of the Company during the last twelve (12) months from the date of this prospectus save as mentioned in risks (2.1.25), “Risks
related to the Corona virus pandemic (Covid-19) in section (2) “Risk Factors” of this prospectus.

The board members further acknowledge that there is no intention to make a substantial change in the nature of company business.

30 Saudi Networkers Services Prospectus

Table of Content

4. 	 Ownership structure and organizational structure

4.1 	 Ownership Structure of the Company before and after the Offering
The Company current capital is sixty million (60,000,000) Saudi Riyals, divided into six million (6,000,000) fully paid ordinary shares with a nominal
value of ten (10) Saudi Riyals per share. The following table shows the structure of shares ownership before and after the Offering:

Table (26): 	 Current company structure before and after the Offering

Current Shareholders

Before the Offering After the Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
ownership
percentage

Indirect
Ownership
percentage

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
ownership
percentage

Indirect
ownership
percentage

Abdulmohsen Ibrahim Abdulaziz Altouq 3,000,000 30,000,000 50.00% - 2,235,000 22,350,000 37.25% -

Osama Mohammed Abdulaziz Alsabeg 3,000,000 30,000,000 50.00% - 2,235,000 22,350,000 37.25% -

Al-Dhukheil Financial Group - - - - 30,000 300,000 0.50% -

The Public - - - - 1,500,000 15,000,000 25.00% -

Total 6,000,000 60,000,000 100.00% - 6,000,000 60,000,000 100.00% -

Source: company management

4.2 	 Organization Structure
The figure below shows the Company organizational structure:

General
Assembly

Audit
Committee

Board of
Directors

Nominations and
Remunerations

Committee

Managing
Director
Osama

Alsabeg

CEO
Raid Arafeh

Chief Finance
Officer
Ahmed
Sarwari

Manager of
Information
Technology

Rehan Ahmad

Human
Resources
Manager

Faisal
Al-Abdulaziz

Customer
Account

Manager (a)
Mustafa
Oudah

Customer
Account

Manager (b)
Hassan
Mustafa

Recruitment
Manager

Sheraz Ayyaz
Malik

Board
Secretary

Muhammad
Sarwar

Manager of
Internal Audit
Muhammad

[…]

Market risk is the risk that fluctuation in value of a financial instrument as a result of changes in market prices, such as
foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices, will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of
financial instruments. The Group is exposed to market risk, in the form of interest rate risk and foreign currency risk as
described below, during the period under review. There has been no change to the Group's exposure to market risks or
the manner in which these risks are managed and measured.

Currency risk:
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
Currency risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities are denominated in
currency that is not the Group’s currency. The Group has a subsidiary in Algeria whose functional currency Algerian
Dinar (DZD) is not the same as of the Group. For this purpose, the Group purchases the foreign currency in advance and
has contract with the bank to provide the favorable rates to minimize this risk. The following tables demonstrate the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in DZD exchange:

 Change in DZD rate Effect on equity (In SR)

2020 +5% (454,695)
 -5% 454,695

2019 +5% (7,410)
 -5% 7,410

97Saudi Networkers Services Prospectus

Table of Content

Saudi Networkers Services Company Limited and its Subsidiary
- One Person Company (A Limited Liability Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
At 31 December 2020

44

30 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT RISK

For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves attributable
to the equity holders of the Group.  The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to maximize the
shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the